

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702 555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

A.G. BURNETT, Chairman SHAWN R. REID, Member TERRY JOHNSON, Member

NOTICE TO LICENSEES

Notice #2015-126 Issuing Division: Technology

DATE: December 30, 2015

TO: All Gaming Licensees and Other Interested Persons

FROM: A.G. Burnett, Chairman

SUBJECT: Associated Equipment Manufacturer/Distributor

Registration Required

On November 19, 2015, the Nevada Gaming Commission adopted amendments to Regulation 14 requiring persons who manufacture or distribute associated equipment for use in this State be registered by the Commission. Amended Regulation 14 can be found on the website of the Nevada Gaming Control Board and Gaming Commission at gaming.nv.gov by following the Statues and Regulations link.

The new regulation requires all associated equipment manufacturers and distributors to register with the Commission. The registration application and instructions are available on the website as noted above. The fee for the application is \$1,000. The fee for issuance of the registration is \$1,000.

Current associated equipment manufacturers and distributors registered with the Board are required to renew their registration during the 2016 calendar year. Registered associated equipment manufacturers and distributors are required to submit their application for renewal according to the 1st day of the month their original registration became effective. For example, if the original registration was effective 24 December, 2003, the associated equipment manufacturer or distributor is required to submit their application in December, 2016. The fee for the renewal application is \$1,000.

A list of currently registered associated equipment manufacturers and distributors, along with their original date of registration, is attached and available on the Board website.

For questions regarding the application process or fees, please contact the Board's Coordinator of Applicant Services Barry Chilton at bchilton@gcb.nv.gov.